
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

7 February 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2023 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 

January 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 

urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
  
5.   DM/22/2218 - Maxwelton House, 41 - 43 Boltro Road, 

Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 1BJ. 
 

7 - 84 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
None. 
  
6.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 

of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 
The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 
 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 
 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 
 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, B Forbes, R Bates, 

P Coote, A Eves, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, G Marsh, A Peacock, C Trumble and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2023 

from 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
C Laband 
 

G Marsh 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Peacock 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peacock. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to item 5, DM/22/2012 – Land to West of Goldcrest Drive, Sayers 
Meadow, Sayers Common, Councillor Jackson declared a registrable interest as he 
is a Member of Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council but he is not a 
member of their  Planning Committee. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 19 December 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
 

5. DM/22/2012 -  LAND TO WEST OF GOLDCREST DRIVE, SAYERS MEADOW, 
SAYERS COMMON, WEST SUSSEX - LAND ADJACENT TO BN6 9EH.  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader  introduced the application for full 
planning permission for the erection of a 2 storey, 66 bed care home for older people 
with associated access, 25 car parking spaces and landscaping.  He highlighted the 
agenda update sheet which detailed comments from the Parish Council, the 
ecological consultant who had no objections subject to some additional conditions, 
final comments from the Highway Authority who requested minor changes to the 
Travel Plan, amendments to conditions 3, 8 & 14 were put forward and three new 
informatives.  He noted that the site is within the built-up area of Sayers Common 
and the site to the west had been allocated for residential development in the Site 
Allocations DPD with planning permission granted for residential development.  The 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

extensive planning history of the site was detailed in the report and the principle of 
development had been established. He highlighted the sustainability of the site, the 
drainage scheme was the same principle as the consented scheme, the Urban 
Designer was satisfied with the amendments to the scheme, and the Highway 
Authority had no objections. The care home would provide specialist accommodation 
of which there is a clear need. 
  
Mrs Jo Kemp, Agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Chairman noted that the consented application for 70 bed care could still be 
built. 
  
Councillor Trumble, Ward Member for Hurstpierpoint and Downs expressed concern 
over the design of the building and whether the site was in a sustainable location. 
However, the Ward Member stated the principle of the development had been 
established.  
  
Councillor Jackson, Ward Member for Hurstpierpoint and Downs expressed concerns 
with the drainage of the site highlighting condition 3 and whether there would be 
sufficient car parking spaces and adequate provision of public transport.    
  
Members also discussed the width of the access road, access for refuse vehicles, 
emergency evacuation of residents on the upper floor, transportation of staff to the 
care home, the experience of the applicant in providing care homes, and the 
accessibility around the site.  
  
The Team Leader confirmed the access road is the same width as the existing 
access road, a turning head was incorporated in the design, and the Highway 
Authority advised a refuse truck would be able to turn around.  Officers were satisfied 
that the design complied with planning policies, the Urban Designer had no 
objections, the scheme was fit for purpose, and the Parish Council had commented 
on a path that was outside the application site. The drainage engineer had expressed 
concern that the close boarded fencing might impede the surface water flow; 
however, planning conditions on drainage and the boundary design would alleviate 
those concerns.  He noted that at the time of the site visit a blockage in the drainage 
system outside the site had been discovered which would be brought to the attention 
of the site manager to resolve. The car parking provision was similar to the 
consented scheme, reducing single occupancy trips in cars would be part of the 
Travel Plan and there was sufficient space to park on the adjacent local roads.  
   
The Chairman welcomed the design of the care home and highlighted that the car 
parking provision had been approved under reserved matters.   
  
Councillor Marsh welcomed the application and noted the schedule of bus services to 
the site and advised he would second the application. 
  
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application with amended conditions, it was 
proposed by Councillor Trumble and seconded by Councillor Marsh, which was 
unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 4



 
 

 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A, 
the amendments in the agenda update sheet and the completion of a Unilateral 
Undertaking to secure an appropriate Travel Pan. 
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions were received. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

16 FEB 2023 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/22/2218 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2023 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
MAXWELTON HOUSE 41 - 43 BOLTRO ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH WEST 
SUSSEX     
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO PROVIDE A DEVELOPMENT OF 50 
RETIREMENT LIVING APARTMENTS, ASSOCIATED PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND AMENITY PROVISION. AMENDED PLANS 
RECEIVED 13/12/2022 REMOVING TOP FLOOR OF COMMUNAL 
FACILITIES AND ROOFTOP TERRACE AND ALSO SUBMISSION OF A 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN AND SURFACE WATER 
MANAGEMENT PLAN DURING CONSTRUCTION. 
MR JOEL DAY 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / District Plan Policy / 

Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Planning Agreement / 
Planning Obligation / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Tree 
Preservation Order /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 1st March 2023 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Sandy Ellis /  Cllr Clive Laband /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joanne Fisher 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide 50 
retirement living apartments (Use Class C3 'dwelling houses'), associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity provision at Maxwelton House and land to the south of the 
building, Boltro Road, Haywards Heath.  
 
The application follows the grant of planning permission for the demolition of the 
existing office building and provision of 54 apartments with associated parking and 
landscaping on this site (DM/20/3516). 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 
 
National planning policy states that planning should be genuinely plan led. The 
Council has an up to date District Plan and is able to demonstrate that it has a five 
year housing land supply. Planning decisions should therefore be in accordance with 
the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
The Development Plan (DP6, DP26 and H8) and the NPPF seek to promote an 
effective use of land in meeting the need for homes through promoting the 
development of under-utilised land and buildings.  As such, in terms of principle, 
[...]
commended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and 
affordable housing and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable 
housing by the 16th May 2023, then it is recommended that permission be refused at 
the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing contributions 
required to serve the development.' 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
3 letters of OBJECTION from same property concerning the following points: 
 

• McCarthy Stone already has an application under consideration to construct 
37 retirement flats at  3 - 15 The Broadway (ref DM/21/3898) and no 
consideration on combined impacts of both the applications 

• Imbalance in the mix of accommodation and excessive burden being placed 
on local health and care services with this application and existing at Church 
Road and Beech Hurst as well as proposed at The Broadway, 

• Should only be approved if McCarthy Stone withdraws their application at The 
Broadway, 

• McCarthy Stone owned by LoneStar a US private equity fund, 

• Occupants over time will increase the demand for health, social and palliative 
care services and will place further pressures on services, 

• Amendments seeks to avoid new fire safety regulations. 
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
WSCC Highways 
  
No objection subject to conditions 
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 10



 

WSCC County Planning Officer 
 
Summary of contributions: 
 
Libraries - £14,547 
TAD - £66,335 
 
WSCC Flood Risk 
 
No objection. 
 
WSCC Waste and Minerals 
 
No comme
[...]
hours,  
Saturday 09:00-13:00 hours,  
Sunday and Bank/Public Holidays No work permitted, 
  

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 12



 

2. Developer Section 106 contributions should be directed to provide a new cycleway 
from the rear of Clair Hall and the Premier Inn Hotel up towards The Orchards 
Shopping Centre via Heath Road and Church Road (the cycleway to be lit),  
 
3. In the interests of sustainability and to accord with Policies DP39 and DP40 of the 
Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031, electric vehicle charging points should be 
provided and there should be provision for future-proofing so that additional points 
can be added in the future without undue disruption to the development.'  
 
The Town Council further notes the positive comments from the meeting of the DRP 
held on 31/08/2022, and supports the requirements outlined by the Urban Designer 
on 07/09/2022 for a full landscaping plan and further details of the roof terrace (both 
of which subsequently confirmed by the agent on 07/11/2022). 
 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide a development of 50 retirement living apartments, associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity provision at Maxwelton House, 41 - 43 Boltro Road, and 
land to the south of Maxwelton House in Haywards Heath. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
DM/20/0497 - Proposed demolition of 3 bedroom detached house. APPROVED (45 
Boltro Road). 
 
DM/20/1854 - Prior approval for change of use from B1 Office to C3 Dwellings (9 
Flats). APPROVED. 
 
DM/20/3516 - Demolition of existing office building and provision of 54 apartments 
with associated parking and landscaping. APPROVED. 
 
DM/22/3145 - Discharge of planning condition No: 4 relating to planning application 
DM/20/3516. WITHDRAWN. 
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The application site comprises an existing detached commercial office building with 
parking to the rear, as well a vacant plot of the previously demolished building of 45 
Boltro Road to the south of Maxwelton House with an area of car parking beyond 
which currently serves the offices. The front boundary of the site with Maxwelton 
House is open with grass, trees and an area of hardstanding to the front. The site to 
the south where the dwelling has been demolished has heras fencing on the front 
boundary and the car parking area has a hedge along the boundary with the 
highway.  
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 13



 

To the north of the site is an existing flatted development of 'Winkfield Court' set at a 
lower level than the highway. To the south of the site is a further car park for the 
flatted development 'Molineux Place' which consists of two flatted buildings 3-storeys 
in height. On the opposite side of the site (to the west) is the Public Library, and 
'Oaklands Lodge' a residential dwelling adjacent to the access to car parking for both 
the Town and Council Offices and a car park. To the rear of the site (to the east) is 
an area of car parking for Maxwelton House, with trees and vegetation on the rear 
boundary. The land slopes significantly away at this boundary down to the railway 
line. There are further trees and vegetation on the slopes of the railway cutting.  
 
On the north eastern corner to the rear of the site is a group of trees subject to a 
Tree Preservation Order (HH/05/TPO/90) comprising of 4no Sycamores and 1no 
Oak tree.  
 
To the south-west on the opposite side of the road some 76 metres away is a Grade 
II Listed Building (The Old House, 2 Muster Green). In addition, the Muster Green 
Conservation Area is to the south-west of the site (some 45 metres) from the site. 
 
The site is located within the built up area of Haywards Heath. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide 50 
retirement living apartments, associated parking, landscaping and amenity provision. 
Such a development falls unde
[...]
ndercroft parking for 9 vehicles.  Above this would be 
four further floors spanning the footprint of the whole of the building. Two further 
upper floors would be set back from the front and northern side of the proposed 
building. Overall the building would comprise of 7 storeys.    
 
The proposed building would measure some 49 metres in length, some 20 metres in 
depth (not including the protruding balconies), with an overall height of some 21.5 
metres. The two top floors would be set in from the northern end of the building by a 
minimum of some 4.7 metres for the fifth floor and some 33 metres for the sixth floor. 
On the southern end these top two floors would be set in by a minimum of some 2.5 
metres for the fifth floor and some 9.4 metres for the sixth floor. 
 
To the front there would be one main front entrance accessed by steps and a 
ramped path. In addition on the front elevation emphasis is given to the balconies 
which project 1.5 metres from the main facade (rather than being set within it) and 
consequently the building is closer to the front boundary reducing the depth of the 
front threshold to between 6 and 8 metres (measured to the balcony projections). 
These balconies are organised as a series of bays. To the rear would be two 
entrance cores and stairwells.  
 
On the roof of the building are to be solar panels. To the side elevations are to be 
secondary windows serving bedrooms and living areas as well as landing windows 
serving the central corridor of the building.   
 
Plans show that the main building is to be constructed in brick with contrasting brick. 
The two upper floors are to be contrasting brick and zinc panels. The building would 
have grey window frames. On the side elevations are to be vertical recess features. 
The balconies are to have opaque glass / balustrade and metal balustrade to Juliet 
balconies.  
 
The rear of the site would provide 25 off road parking spaces with 13 electric vehicle 
charging points. Internally
[...]
 
maximises the use of the existing brownfield site, removing the large area of 
hardstanding to the south and taking advantage of the levels of Boltro Road.  
Although the proposed development is to form a taller building compared to the 
neighbouring buildings, design principle DG33 allows where appropriate for taller 
buildings. Due to the levels of the site, the building would read as a four storey 
building due to the lower ground level and the two additional stories on the roof set 
back and in from the main building line. The proposed design minimises the 
prominence of the building. In addition the proposed front elevation provides 
articulation which reduces the buildings apparent scale with the two top floors set 
back in the building with a different material to minimise their prominence. As such it 
is considered that the proposal would sit comfortably within the site and its 
surrounding context.  
 
The proposal is to form a positive relationship with Boltro Road and the surrounding 
buildings through stepping the building down with the road, setting the top floors 
back from the main proposed building and the vertical articulation. The building is to 
be set back from the street frontage with landscaping to soften the development. In 
addition, the car parking is to be set to the rear of the site in order to not dominate 
the public realm. The proposal thereby presents a positive relationship with the street 
and would not adversely affect the character of the area. It is considered that 
following the amendments to the scheme, the application is acceptable in design 
terms, subject to conditions relating to the finer details of the design as set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
In light of the above it is considered that the application would comply with Policy 
DP26 of the District Plan, Policies H8 and E9 of the Neighbourhood Plan, the Mid 
Sussex Design Guide, and the provisions of the NPPF. 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 26



 

Herita
[...]
and viability of the town centre and, where possible, such schemes should 
aim to improve parking provision in the town centre. Development outside the 
defined town centre boundary should provide on-site parking in accordance with the 
standards adopted by MSDC.' 
 
Paragraph 110 of the NPPF is relevant in respect of transport matters and states 
that:  
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 32



 

'In assessing sites that may be allocated for development in plans, or specific 
applications for development, it should be ensured that: 
 
a) appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes can be - or 
have been - taken up, given the type of development and its location, 
b) safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users, and 
c) any significant impacts from the development on the transport network (in terms of 
capacity and congestion), or on highway safety, can be cost effectively mitigated to 
an acceptable degree.' 
 
In addition, para 111 states: 
 
'Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there 
would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative 
impacts on the road network would be severe.' 
 
The site lies close to Haywards Heath town centre.  Continuous walking routes and 
suitable crossing points are available to meet likely travel demand.  Haywards Heath 
train station is a short walk to the north.   
 
The existing site entrance to the north of the site would be used with parking to serve 
the development to the rear of the site as existing. The proposal would comprise of 
25 car parking spaces, with 13 electric car charging points. In addition there would 
be 8 covered and secure mobility scooter parking spaces within the lower ground 
floor area of the building as well as bike parking spaces located to front of the 
building. 
 
A Transport Statement has been submitted with the application. It states that  
 
'Parking provision has been informed b
[...]
t in a tree which will be impacted by development, a licence will be 
required from Natural England to allow development to take place.  In order to issue 
a licence, Natural England will need to be satisfied that there: is an overriding public 
interest in allowing the work to take place, no satisfactory alternative and that there 
will be no significant impact on the population. As set out above in the report, it is 
considered that this windfall site within the town centre will bring a number of public 
benefits through the redevelopment of the site for 50 dwellings.  
 
The Councils Ecology Consultant previously advised that as 'the species identified is 
relatively common with stable populations in England and the roost appears to be an 
occasional one used by an individual bat, it would be assessed as having low 
conservation significance.'  
 
They considered that 'there are no other biodiversity policy reasons for refusal or 
amendment of the proposals.'  
 
Overall it is considered that the scheme would not adversely affect any protected 
species and that conditions could be used to ensure wildlife mitigation and 
enhancements. The proposal is thereby considered to comply with Policy DP38 of 
the District Plan and para 180 of the NPPF.  
 
Trees 
 
Policy DP37 of the Mid Sussex District Plan states that the 'District Council will 
support the protection and enhancement of trees, woodland and hedgerows, and 
encourage new planting. In particular, ancient woodland and aged or veteran trees 
will be protected.' 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 40



 

An Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement has been submitted as 
part of the application. This relates to the trees to the east of the site on the rear 
boundary as well as the group of trees to the front of the site. It identifies that the 
group of ornamental trees to the front of the site would be removed as well as T1, 
T2, T3 and T9 to the rear of the site. It also identifie
[...]
he appropriate assessment stage that ascertains the effect on 
integrity of the European site) of the proposed development is not required. 
 
Other matters 
 
The comments from the interested party in respect of the ownership of McCarthy 
Stone owned by LoneStar a US private equity fund is noted. However this is not a 
planning matter.  
 
Contaminated Land 
 
A Site Investigation Report has been submitted with the application. The ground 
investigation has identified concentrations of substances that exceed the human 
health assessment criteria (including site specific assessment criteria) for the 
proposed development type. It recommends that allowance be made to import and 
place a clean cover capping layer within areas of proposed managed landscaping 
areas. The report recommends an intrusive investigation be carried out on the site.  
 
The Councils Contaminated Land Officer has considered the information provided 
and raises no objection subject to conditions regarding contamination. 
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 46



 

Water Supply 
 
Policy DP42 deals with water infrastructure and the water environment and requires, 
amongst other things, for the applicant to demonstrate that there is an adequate 
supply of water to the serve the proposed development. The applicants have 
provided confirmation, via a letter from South East Water, that there is sufficient 
capacity to meet the requirements of this development. In this respect, the proposal 
complies with policy DP42. 
 
Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide 50 
retirement living apartments, associated parking, landscaping and amenity provision 
at Maxwelton House and land to the south of the building, Boltro Road, Haywards 
Heath.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. It is therefore 
necessa
[...]
on projections verified by West 
Sussex County Council. A review of the police CIL compliance and their review of education 
and library compliance underlie the fair and reasonable approach of the health tariff - which 
is in turn in line with the other public sector areas. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In summary, the contributions sought by NHS Sussex are well-evidenced, founded in 
adopted development plan policy and comply with the legal tests of the CIL Regulations and 
NPPF. The contribution will be used to provide additional capacity in primary care facilities in 
the vicinity of the development, directly linked to this development, to support its future 
residents. To reiterate, without this essential contribution, planning permission should not be 
granted. 
 
As noted, this is the current position. COvid19 and/or other pandemic may require additional 
estate. We envisage that this will be supported centrally (NHS). This current development 
response just related to new housing growth. 
 
Thank you for the continued support in securing health infrastructure contributions to enable 
the population of Mid Sussex to have access to the health care that it needs now and for 
future generations. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 February 2023 83



This page is intentionally left blank

84


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2023.
	5 DM/22/2218 - Maxwelton House, 41 - 43 Boltro Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 1BJ.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

from 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
G Marsh 
 

A Peacock 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton 
 
Also Present: Councillors   
 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hatton. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 
JANUARY 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 19 January 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman confirmed he had no urgent business. 
 

5. DM/22/2218 - MAXWELTON HOUSE, 41 - 43 BOLTRO ROAD, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 1BJ.  
 
Joanne Fisher, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application which sought  full 
planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide 50 retirement living 
apartments (Use Class C3 'dwelling houses'), associated parking, landscaping and 
amenity provision at Maxwelton House and land to the south of the building, Boltro 
Road, Haywards Heath. 
  
Mr Richard Butler, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
  
A Member referred to P.70 of the Report and noted that there were no children’s play 
space contributions from the applicant. He also referred to the Ecology Report on 



 
 

 
 

P.39 and understood that the applicant would need a special licence from Natural 
England due to the proximity of a badger sett therefore proposed a condition 
requiring the licence to be in place. 
  
Steve Ashdown, Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement, set 
out the contributions in the report, highlighting the use class of the proposal which he 
confirmed did  not generate a requirement for  children’s play space contributions. He 
added that the relevant licence  from Natural England can only be sought once a 
planning application has been approved, and that the Council should not condition 
something that is required by another piece of legislation. 
  
A Member welcomed the electric vehicle charging points. 
  
A Member asked if there had been any consideration of requiring  a signalled 
crossing point to be included in the proposals.. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer replied that crossing points are a matter for West Sussex 
County Council Highways and they had not suggested such a requirement was 
needed. 
  
Members sought reassurances over the Section 106 contributions due to the lack of 
onsite affordable housing provision and the NHS Sussex contributions given the 
current dire state of the NHS. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement explained that the 
affordable housing contribution had been agreed by a Housing Officer and 
represented full compliance with the Council’s policy. As such a review clause would 
not be appropriate. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer outlined that the NHS Sussex contributions are based on 
a set standard formula. 
  
A Member believed that the site would be perfect for a car club. 
  
The Planning Team Leader for Major Development & Enforcement advised that the 
size of the site would not feasibly justify a car club. 
  
Cllr Peacock thought the application to be a big improvement on the previously 
approved scheme and proposed to move as recommended. 
  
Cllr Trumble stated that the principle of development has been established and 
seconded Cllr Peacock’s motion to move as recommended. 
  
The Chairman took Members to vote on the recommended to approve the application 
which was agreed unanimously. 
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A,  
and the completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure infrastructure contributions 
and a commuted sum towards affordable housing. 
  
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman confirmed that no questions were received. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


